IN—Y TP
T-8722A PARTS BOOK

2HEHFREIAVI M RSATRERFARTNYI S >
TWIN NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE LOCK STITCHER WITH LARGE HOOK

brother.

EHOEMAERIL Parts Navigation TIEW/=/ZIFE T,  http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/index.html
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http:/partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/index.html



BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

T-8722A-40

@_[ 3: mE# / Medium-weight materials
5: 4% / Heavy-weight materials



N—ITyHZHAIZELT

1. ZOXKIE, 20045058 DT —R R DOV THERSNF-LDTT,
2. BRIEFELGLICRHAEREINIGELHYET,

3.
4. BEHI—FED * EH-OTLBEEIE, HEAIBR—EBERRVUT—UBRA—ERTHRANTIL,
(48H 550A™—Y")

=] b/

A. E{REfR 1
B. L#hBaf% 3
C. #HEESREIf% 5
D. Rz Mk 7
E. xVYE%R 9
F. ¥8xRAf% 11
G. B VFERF 1
H. XY & 13
J1. M ERFR 15
J2. MhEE% 19
K. 7¥—C & 19
L. THBafR 21
M. R#EEHERE 21
N. #&miERE R 23
P. &L 25
Q. REBEF% 27
R. 2UIYEA& 29
S. #ILLVEfR 31
T1. A2krA—)LRY IR BB e 33
T2. avba—)LRy ) R@& 35
U. BER (RMyF) Bk 39
V. BEAZ LIFEYrEREA T a BB ER) 41
Z1. (tR &% 43
Z2. tRMBEF 45
Wa. B&5X)L 47
Sp. {tHAIA SR —E 48
Ga. ¥—CHa—EX 49

#*3l 51




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2004.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

4. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists,

gauge parts list on page 48 -50.

I O m m O O W >»

[ S
N =

nw B PO v Z2 2 rr X

— -
N =

CONTENTS

. Machine body ........ccc.oiiiiiii e
. Upper shaft mechanism ..........cccoocciiiiiiiiiineee,
. Needle bar rocking mechanism ..........ccccooviiiiierciiieeeees
. Presser foot mechanism ...........ccoccoiiiiiiiiiinieeeeeee
. Feed mechanism ..o,
. Quick reverse mechanism ............ccccoeiiiiinii i
. Quick reverse switch mechanism ............cccc.cooiiiniiiinien,
. Feed shaft mechanism ............cccocciiiiiiinicee
. Rotary hook mechanism .........ccccccooiiiiiiiiee
. Rotary hook mechanism ..........cccccooiiiiiiiineieee
. GAUQGE PAMS ..ot e
. Lower shaft mechanism ..........c...ccoooiiiiiiinni e,
. Tension release mechanism .........c...cccccceinieinisciennce e
CLUBFICAtioN ...
. Threading mechanism ...........cccccoeiiiriiiniiieie e e
. Bobbin winder mechanism ...........ccccccoiiiiiiiie
. Thread trimmer mechanism ...........ccoccceeiiiniieiiiiieee e,
. Thread wiper mechanism ..........cccceeeiriiiiiin i,
. Control box & motor mechanism ..................ccccooiiinnnnts

. Control box mechaniSm ............ceeeiiiiiiiiiie e

U. Power supply equipment mechanism ............cccccoceveeiieeeennen.

. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts) ....
Z1.
Z2.

ACCESSONIES ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaaa s enns

ACCESSONIES ....oeeeiiiieieeeeeeeeeee e e ee et e e e e e e e e eeenaaae e e eeeeeees

.Warning labels ...........ooooeiiiiie e
Sp.
Ga.

Different parts list ..........ccccooreiiiiinieee e



A . £4&BJ{% / Machine body

" A7 a5 | OPTION PARTS ™

| —

T-8722A-050



A . £{KB8{& / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY iR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 140063001 VAEVAVE S b DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 NN\ ELFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

3 SA2440001 1A 12 FACE PLATE

4 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

5 062500816 2|7 ~15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

6 SA2441001 1H71442 REAR COVER

7 062501216 7| ~R5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

8 SA2442001 1{E-2Hh/\- MOTOR COVER

9 062501416 3|F~a5Xx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

10 062501016 1|7F~<2a5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

1 SA2443001 1|ZF AT~k DUST PROTECTOR

12 062500616 2|F~Ra5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

13 SA2444001 1|F VY oF1IL BED LEG,L

14 SA2445001 1|F X oF2IS BED LED,S

15 SA2447001 1 ARYALZLADS SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY

16 SA2479001 AR ZTE BOBBIN WINDOW

17 SA2449001 1 ARYALBRY= SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R

18 SA2479001 1NARYA TR BOBBIN WINDOW

19 S36663051 1RARYLFFHZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

20 S34438051 4|59 51r3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4

21 116010001 1|k AR5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4

22 SA2929001 1|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

23 SA2929001 2|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

24 S37060001 1| 7-R<-0 LABEL, GROUNDING
<BFXREA> < For Japan only >

25 SA2040001 1SRNV Fa 214 7TA LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<BEXRUSNAE> < Except for Japan >

25 SA2041001 1SNV FAIAFLoITA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
"A T avE&” "OPTION PARTS"

26 SA2761001 1|ARYALELBY= SLIDE PLATE, LB ASSY

27 SA2479001 1ARYL 2R BOBBIN WINDOW

T-8722A-050




B . L #4BA{% / Upper shaft mechanism

T-8722A-109



B . L#&hR9{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2452101 1|72724DD UPPER SHAFT, DD

2 SA4089001 N\ ToEVISUY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 525234001 1|22 972/760042Z BALL BEARING, 6004ZZ

4 S38707001 1|22 972/76004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 S$38398001 UNIRDIS920 CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR

6 SA4335001 1|V2EE WICK,6X6 (L=90)

7 113014000 1|22EET% PUSHER

8 S$25260001 2(7FEZ6X5RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 R =7l ol b2 BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 525235001 1| ART8 SCREW, M8

12 525236001 1|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
13 SA2460001 NYFTYII2 PRESSER ADJUSTING UNIT

14 S38710001 1|37 97)/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

15 S$23651001 4(7FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2461001 1|3243>%57-JuU DD TIMING PULLEY, U DD

17 S38713100 177> FAN

18 062403512 3|7+ 04X35 SCREW, PAN M4X35

19 028040242 3| \RHHR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

20 025040232 3|lEFHHRFLV4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

21 SA2463001 I EEEVZ/E T TIMING BELT

22 SA2937101 1| 7oEVL2-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,L2-L
23 SA2861001 NTUELYHYITOHYII3 THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
24 012061036 2|7FE>6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
25 S$13160001 1N TUVEVARARY3292 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
26 SA2469001 117U EVRN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
27 062500816 2|F~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

28 SA3057001 1 F XN DUST COVER

29 SA3058101 1 P s PAZ SHELTER PLATE

30 SA3065001 1|7TILh FELT

31 SA3059001 1AL\ YT HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

32 062500816 1[F~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
T-8722A-109




C . $t#1281B3{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

T-8722A-115




C . #H#5128)R8{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4124101 1N\YRHIHEHTHH2 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY
2 SA3854001 UNYRIFEAH2 NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY

3 SA2474001 1|hHavRS44 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER

4 062401016 2[+~a4x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 SA2475001 1\ NEEDLE BAR

6 SA3710001 UN\YRIF X NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

7 062350816 1|F~235X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

8 112728001 1|93EE WICK, L=50

9 SA3711001 1N\URDIS vk CRANK ROD,N-BAR

10 SA3712001 1|hHoa< SLIDE BLOCK

11 SA2482001 1=-KILR7YLY NEEDLE BEARING

12 SA2483001 1)17-X CASE

13 SA2484001 A ES WASHER, PLAIN

14 148394000 1RSIt CAP, N-BAR

15 SA4007001 1|Z7T/)LhAHTU FELT SUPPORT, U

16 062500616 1|3~ 5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

17 SA3848001 1|Z7TILhAHID FELT SUPPORT, D

18 S07465000 1|73EE WICK, L=200

19 SA3852001 17Tk FELT

20 SA2485001 2|1 VrHhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 $25260001 4|7 FES6X5RY A SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5
22 SA2486101 1|AHYRHTHALILR BUSH, R

23 062500816 1|4 ~25x%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

24 062061616 1|4 ~_26X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

25 SA2489001 AR HIHRY L= NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY
26 018062032 1|7 FRILF6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

27 118735002 1|H % WASHER

28 SA2490101 1N\YRHIYEHY2H ROCKER LINK, N-BAR

29 $23460001 2|+ ~2a6X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5

30 SA4117001 139K YLH P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P
31 012060636 2|7FE>6X%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
32 SA4118001 139K ohS5-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P

33 018062532 1|7 F7RILE6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

34 SA2493001 2| H =+ WASHER, PLAIN

35 SA2494001 AVYESE Iyl b NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

36 018062032 1|7 FHRILE6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
T-8722A-115




D . # 2 B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

T-8722A-201



D . 8z B{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY E3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 1AHTRY A2)L PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 062500816 1|7 ~5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
3 SA1174001 1AYITFIAIEYRIMIL PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175001 1FA9EYRTFYRMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT
5 141208001 NAYINRToFA SPRING GUIDE
6 S07346101 1|AHIT/AHR PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5
7 SA2496001 1|AHTRY PRESSER BAR
8 SA2498001 1WA TRIT X GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR
9 S$25289001 1[7RJL+6 BOLT, (CP) M6X10
10 SA2499001 NASITTT IS0 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
11 S31006001 1AHT 7455 LIFTING LEVER
12 $39051001 1|FRHH335X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12
13 S07351001 ARV ALBHZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 S07529001 1AL AL DD T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
15 048030342 2|FATJE3 RETAINING RING, E3
16 SA2677001 AR AT AN TENSION RELEASE WIRE
17 012061832 1|7 +ES56X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
18 021080306 113221+ Vk8 NUT, 3 M8
19 SA2500001 1|leF7HFLUHUHS KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY
20 SA2501001 1|AYTTF7HL/N- PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
21 SA2502001 1| 7S LUhY KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
22 SA1179001 1|FRT5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
23 S07349001 WA ITHLIN-DY P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
24 SA2504001 1Y rhS5- SET SCREW COLLAR
25 012500536 2|7+ES5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
26 S07355051 21 TT7H L=\ SPRING, EXTENSION
27 062501416 1|4~a5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
28 021500106 112+ Yk5 NUT, 1 M5
29 SA2506001 1S T7HLIN- KNEE LIFTER LEVER
30 SA2507001 1|leF7H R KNEE LIFTER BAR
31 SA1179001 1|5 RT5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
32 SA2165001 1|52 RT6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
33 SA1179001 HFRT5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
34 SA4149001 1|F3A9tE V%6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6
35 021060306 1|32+ Vk6 NUT, 3 M6
"I avEma " "OPTION PARTS "
36 S10780001 1A PLILACEEZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
37 S07529001 NAhILAL AU DS T-RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
38 048030342 2|FATJES RETAINING RING, E3
39 SA2677001 1NARLILAT A~ TENSION RELEASE WIRE
40 SA2578001 NAY T TS LN PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
T-8722A-201




E . %Y B3{% / Feed mechanism

7

22
3536 37 44
% %“/‘4 4 45 47 £
43 ﬁf g
T-8722A-202




E . £ YB§{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3062001 1|FYhTF1143 FEED REGULATOR ASSY, 11

2 SA2511001 2[hoa=7oF 144 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4|+~35Xx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 1|FYhTxHhyavys SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 3k FELT

6 SA2516001 1| FYhITxRA STOPEER

7 062060816 1|F~26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NRAANAF )L AP F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 NRANAAHYLhY FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 1|=-FILRT7YLY NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2791001 NRAANAADD YT LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 7
12 SA2585001 1|7 FRHU6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

13 $25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2793001 NRAANALAD)STT FEED ROCKER ARM 7

15 018062032 1|7+ R IL6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 NRAANALA D) ITIY LINK

17 143616001 NRAANAFDIITSD SHAFT

18 048060342 2|k ATJE6 RETAINING RING, E6

19 S38428001 1AV AEYE ALY IL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 7

20 SA3056001 1AL FIAHEIRD FEED REGULATING STUD

21 142746002 1 AEYA(E2FH T FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458102 1| ART4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

23 108549001 110y>4 ORING

24 S50098101 1AEBYAFFAEY POSITIONING PIN

25 100328001 AEYAFFAE D AR NOTCH SPRING

26 SA2523001 1|84 )LayoL - DIAL LOCK LEVER

27 S$39830101 MEEGY=VIACAES SPRING

28 SA2796001 1AL FAHEUFT FEED REGULATOR 7

29 016061031 2|7FrH16X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 1|F)hTxFLohy CONNECTING ROD

31 SA2527001 1A UThH ECCENTRIC SHAFT

32 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2528101 1T RT6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

34 SA2529001 AT RALIN-DHTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

35 048080342 1|k ATDES RETAINING RING, E8

36 025100132 1|ESHHKTIAH10 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

37 SA2530001 1| ho¥ SPACER

38 S07374109 1|ATIRALIN- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

39 SA2531001 1B XAULN-AH TR SPRING

40 SA2541001 1NATIRALIN-14 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE
41 062501216 1|+~a5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

42 025050336 1|ESHHRE A5 WASHER, PLAIN L 5

43 104821001 1|3 L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

44 062500816 2|+~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

45 SA2532001 1UNAURILARY N STOPPER

46 062501216 1| ~_a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

47 025050236 1|lESHFHRFLDS5 WASHER, PLAINM 5

48 S07376001 EP R FA S FEED REGULATOR SPRING

49 SA2533001 1|\%hH SPRING HOOK

50 062060816 1|4 ~26X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

51 062501216 1|9~2a5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

52 021500106 1112 24Yk5 NUT, 1 M5

T-8722A-202

10




Wi B4R / Quick reverse mechanism

F.

/‘———J—————‘-

_

T-8722A-205

G .85 X 1 v FB8{% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

T-8722A-508

1



F . ¥ #5R5{% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY ¥3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3072001 1Evs7o9L/1R3 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 154729001 117525+ PLUNGER

3 154730001 1|k ADE15 RETAINING RING, E15

4 154731000 1|53 LRRYI8- RUBBER STOPPER

5 SA2535001 1IL/ARKES A SOLENOID BRACKET

6 062500812 3|+~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

7 062061016 2|4 ~26x10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

8 SA2992001 1Ly yEY PIN

9 048060142 1{kADSH37HC6 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6
10 153138001 1494+ WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

11 SA2536001 1YL /4R \-D3 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

12 SA2540001 HES e QUICK REVERSE LEVER

13 016061031 2|7+ rAHY6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10
14 SA2992001 L=, PIN

15 012060636 2|7+ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA2539001 1YL /ARLIN-24 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

17 018062032 1|7+ ILR6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

18 149095001 1|44 % WASHER, PLAIN 6

19 153132000 1|+10oF2-7 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
T-8722A-205

G . WEE X/ vF 1% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY Y3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2688001 1[R7HF21x-5-93 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY

2 SA2270001 1|RRAYFHHT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

3 $34281000 1|RRAYFH 4 REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

4 $32904000 1|7oF21T-4- ACTUATOR

5 $32905000 1|[RRAYF 13 REVERSE SWITCH SPRING

6 SA1390001 1|RRAYFH= R-SWITCH ASSY

7 S32907000 1|RA4OBRSYF MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 1|/312K3x6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

9 062500616 2|F~a5x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

10 SA2689001 1|a3-FK4AH5 T CORD HOLDER

11 062500616 1|9 ~25x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

12 SA1388001 3|la-rkA4 T CORD HOLDER

13 062500616 1|5~2a5x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
T-8722A-508

12




H . 3% Y 841 B8{% / Feed shaft mechanism

T-8722A-211
13




H . %Y #hR8{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
SA3855001 NADIDOOAZ)L BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 117Uk FELT

3 SA4028001 1|73EE4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 NADIDUAZILR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R

5 108802001 1(V=EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1|k AR TMS SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1|7 F7ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

8 SA2546001 2|1 YhhT- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 $23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

10 SA3840001 NRANAADIDH FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SA3867001 1A 2VFATR FEED BAR,TR

12 SA3886001 1NAIIVEA75343 FEED BAR FORK

13 SA2927001 1|2 ARTMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

14 025060132 1Y HRIV6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

15 SA2566001 1| ART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

16 021350106 1122 5Jk35 NUT, 1 M3.5

17 SA2553001 UPEEEFIVES FORKED PLATE

18 SA2554001 120y FIAIEIRD ADJUSTING SCREW HIGHT

19 062400616 1(F+~204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

20 SA3990001 1|7k FELT

21 SA3887001 1|7TI)LE FELT

22 SA3888001 1[ZTILbAHT FELT HOLDER

23 025030132 1S ¥H RT3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3

24 062300416 1|7F-~R2a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3x4

25 SA2550001 NAIVFANII Ty FEED BAR SHAFT

26 SA2551001 2|RZRM)VT THRUST RING

27 012060636 1|7 T ES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

28 SA2555001 NRANAFOIVEADT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

29 SA2928001 2|2 ARTIMEX12 SCREW, M5X12

30 SA4025001 1|73E¥4X4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180

31 SA2806001 NAIIVEAhDa< I3 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

32 W01519001 404323, 1.2X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4

33 SA4009001 1|V2EEYH T WICK SUPPORT

34 062400616 2|F~34X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

35 SA2724001 UEEl=S WICK, L=400

36 SA4011001 1|E=)LF2-7 L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100

T-8722A-211

14




J1. 7 EB3% / Rotary hook mechanism

T-8722A-301

15




J1 . M™FERE% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY an NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 SA2797101 1N AIRF 187244 FLYS ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,872TR(L)
2 SA3961001 As w4 PIPE

3 S09259001 1NHhTTOA%)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH,U
4 SA4444001 1| RSAM)J08 <t=0.8 > THRUST RING, 0.8MM <t=0.8 >
4 SA4038001 NAZRARM)T <t=1.0> THRUSTRING <t=1.0>

4 S09260001 NRZAMIVTA <t=1.2> THRUST RING, A:1.2MM <t=1.2>
5 S07420000 N=-FRTYYT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 WA TYD T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 1NHTTVAZILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3857001 1NA-T+-I>y OPENER LINK

9 SA3861001 1NA-TF-Ls- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 NA-TF-Vo92% SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1ESYHRa476 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 113>+ U5 NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 NA-TF-LiN-2) O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1|V32EE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 $38212001 1|A-T+- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7+ RILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

18 SA2562101 REGEE AT ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L
19 062300612 4{F~23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 LIZVAS &)1 = e SAVE S SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2|k ARDMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1M ARIMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 L == 2 SAVE S PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3|rARDMEERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

25 SA3054001 NRSRMFHRL THRUST WASHER, L

26 SA4042001 17T )LhULY= FELT UL ASSY

27 062400616 1|F~204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

28 SA4044001 1|ZTJLADLYE FELT DL ASSY

29 062400616 1{F~04X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 1|7TILh FELT

31 SA3894001 17T AHT FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1{F~"204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

33 SA2717001 2| ARV IR STOPPER SCREW

34 SA2676001 1R\ MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

35 S07525000 N BRI IR SPRING, PLATE

36 141544001 2[>ART3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

37 SA3912001 B ZAZAC MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

38 SA2675001 11t Ybh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

39 $23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
40 SA2671001 1A FYLAN-L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L

4 062501212 1|7~_2a5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

42 SA2826001 RS UIASIAE S SPRING, EXTENSION

43 SA2802101 1|ATRF 18724 F RIS ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,872TR(R)
2 SA3961001 147 PIPE

3 $09259001 1|HhTTIA%2)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH,U
4 SA4444001 1| RSAM)2%08 <t=0.8 > THRUST RING, 0.8MM < t=0.8 >
4 SA4038001 NRZRAM)VT <t=1.0> THRUSTRING <t=1.0>

4 $09260001 NRAZRMDUTA <t=1.2> THRUSTRING, A:1.2MM <t=1.2>
5 S07420000 N=-FLRTYLT NEEDLE BEARING

6 S07419001 NAMYTYD T RETAINING RING

7 SA2557001 NHTTIAZILD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

8 SA3857001 NA-F+-I>y OPENER LINK

9 SA3861001 1NA-TF-LsN- OPENER LEVER

10 SA2560001 WA-TF-I292% SHAFT, O-LINK

11 025710132 1NESHHRa476 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.76

12 021500316 1132+ UkS NUT, 3 M5

13 SA3889001 NA-TF-LN-29 O-LEVER SHAFT

14 SA4026001 1(2=E¥E4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

15 012500536 1[7FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8722A-301

16



J1. I EB3% / Rotary hook mechanism

D

I :\3 n\\ |

T-8722A-301

17



J1 . m™ZERE§{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |Q'TY SRR NAME OF PARTS RM|
16 S$38212001 1NA-T+- OPENER

17 154965001 1|7+ HRILE3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

44 SA2563101 1| ARRF4H/ R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R
19 062300612 4|3 ~13X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

20 SA2572001 NARNAZILFY ROUF SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

21 SA2574001 2[R ARDMETRY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

22 SA2575001 1| FARIMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

23 SA2576001 g (= e SAVE = PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

24 SA2575001 3|RARDMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

45 SA2579001 UES 2OV ES SPECER

46 SA4043001 1|Z7TILFURS S FELT UR ASSY

27 062400616 1[F~24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

47 SA4045001 1|Z2TJLFDRYZ FELT DR ASSY

29 062400616 1[F~204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

30 SA4012001 117Uk FELT

31 SA3894001 1|2TILbAH T FELT SUPPORT

32 062400616 1(F+~204X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

33 SA2717001 2| AR IR STOPPER SCREW

34 SA2676001 NAR2/N 27 MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET

35 S07525000 NIRRT IR SPRING, PLATE

36 141544001 2| A1T3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-40X3

37 SA3912001 N ZAVZA% MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER

38 SA2675001 11eYbh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

39 S23651001 1|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
48 SA2670001 1| A+FYL /AR THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, R

41 062501212 1|F~35X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

42 SA2826001 NARFUL =A% SPRING, EXTENSION

49 SA3988001 1| AR FE LHN-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL
50 SA3916001 1|ATEFZL1H/N-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR
51 SA2825001 4|2 AR TIM3X12 SCREW, M3X12

52 SA2556001 2| ARTMEX25 SCREW, M6X25

53 115947001 ALwIES WASHER, PLAIN 6.35

54 SA2722001 2|EVFRI)-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

55 SA2565001 2|E>FR1-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

56 SA2556001 2|2 ARIM6EX25 SCREW, M6X25

57 SA2567001 2[\YRFFIAI V(S NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE
58 SA2568001 2(\YRFZFIAIEYTYH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT
59 062061016 4]F~R26X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

60 025060136 4|lESHHARIIVE6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

61 $09285051 2| RE> BOBBIN

62 $09286000 2|99 TR IR ANTI-SPIN SPRING
T-8722A-301

18



J2 . /pEB8% / Rotary hook mechanism

o — — — — — — ——— o,

——— —— — — — — s s s — — — — — — — — —

~—~—— e —

T-8722A-301

K .4 —< B8f% / Gauge parts

T-8722A-231

19



J2 . hER3f% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EX3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 * 1A=/ \av= ROTARY HOOK ASSY

2 155479001 1[FAV xR TENSION SPRING

3 151029001 1FIAVRT TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW

4 151030001 1|FIADUINRIARD SET SCREW

5 151027001 3|V FhIAYIRARD SET SCREW

6 S09271002 1 OFh<AHT INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
* [2DULVTIE, EARAIER R —ER(PAS) THIASZEL.
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 48.

T-8722A-301

K. #4#—2R1% / Gauge parts

REF.NO| CODE _|QTY X2 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 * HAVEE /S NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

2 116323001 2|2 A%T3.57 SCREW, SM3.57

3 * HAYEE! NEEDLE PLATE

4 S$11244001 1|2 ART437 SCREW, SM4.37

5 100032004 1[Y5324.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

6 * 1[AHxH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

7 113050001 1 ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57

8 * 1A 2N FEED DOG

9 S07494001 2|2 ART3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
* [2DWTIE. =T —ER(P.49-50) THEA SN,
As for symbol * look it up in the gauge parts list on page 49-50 .

T-8722A-231

20




L . F&hBI{% / Lower shaft mechanism

6 _ AN
. iﬁ"\?\*\i\‘ws
| w
|

8
10

T8722A-305

M . %EBI% / Tension release mechanism

e

S \\S

(@?

5 &—5
—D , 1
/'

1

T-8722A-404
21



L . T#4B§4% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY ¥ NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 1ATRE A AZILL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 S38481000 1|173E® WICK, L=41

3 SA3891001 1|h<R5 1 A2)LR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 $38481000 1|193E® WICK, L=41

5 SA2571001 112424 LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2580001 1123958 A DY UTRYS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 1R ARIMERY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 118229945 Ivoa BALL BEARING BUSH

9 072600480 1T I94600422 BALL BEARING, THRUST 600422

10 SA2585001 1|7 FRH1)6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 S25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
12 SA2587001 11843245 7F-1DH3 TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 158115001 1|12< 4994 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 1|7 FHhAHY6EX107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 S25236001 1|7 FES6X107kY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
T-8722A-305

M . R HRY{Z / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY ¥ NAME OF PARTS RM
1 110161004 2|46 NUT, SM4.76

2 SA2678001 UL ADTAY-FHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
3 062500816 2|+ ~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

4 SA2679001 NARLILADTAY-FHT TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER
5 062060816 2|#+~a6x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

T-8722A-404

22




N . #5888 B34% / Lubrication

23

T-8722A-350




N . ¥5;m;;8R84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY LRES] NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4205001 NAAMIWE D92 OIL TANK ASSY

2 551815001 2| A TF86 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

3 018081236 1|7 FHRIL8X12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12

4 SA3946001 1|F20a42-3F)L OIL TERMINAL

5 SA2956001 1EZ)LF2-T OIL TUBE, L=135

6 SA2957001 2|7T)Lk FELT

7 062500816 1|9~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

8 SA2929001 1|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

9 538266000 1|HTTOTTILE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
10 SA4215001 1|7TILRD= FELT ASSY

11 SA4033001 1| 7TILbAH5T FELT SUPPORT

12 228475000 1497\, K19.8X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
13 SA2929001 2|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

14 104450101 1|3 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

15 081038070 1|01 P38 ORING P38

16 SA2723001 1EZLF2-T OIL TUBE, L=210

17 SA2724001 UEEl =S WICK, L=400

18 0A5501006 2|+~ 435X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M5X10
19 SA3896001 11F¥2Ha17ovsL OIL BLOCK,L

20 SA2599001 NAANFIAIEIRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

21 081004070 1|01 > P4 ORING, P4

22 SA3147001 1A AILIF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

23 SA3898001 1|F¥2H2170YJR OIL BLOCKR

24 SA2599001 NAAMINFIDEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

25 081004070 110127 P4 ORING, P4

26 SA3147001 1A AIVDF25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

27 SA3061001 21T LY E RUBBER PACKING

28 SA2727101 2|h=o Y7Lk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
29 S$05246000 2(2TI)Lk FELT

30 148743001 2(2xT )Lk FELT

31 142274101 4|3 Lt4a2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

32 SA3037001 NYTEU992 SUB-TANK ASSY

33 SA3040001 NALIWNIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

34 SA3060001 VAV P ZAVE 27 VALVE PACKING

35 SA3147001 2|1 A MO F25 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5

36 SA2597001 1|EZ)LF2-T OIL TUBE, L=500

37 SA2596001 1NEZ)LF2-T OIL TUBE, L=400

38 SA2598001 UEE=S WICK, L=1100

39 104450101 1|3 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

40 0A4400806 2|+FRH24X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
41 SA3045101 WY TR IMNIYTA453A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, A
42 SA3046001 1Y TRV 458 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
43 062060816 2| ~206X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

44 SA3044001 1EZLFa-T OIL TUBE, L=242

45 SA3055101 2[Fa-TRbYIR- TUBE CLIP

46 SA3047001 1| Fa-THHx TUBE SUPPORT

47 SA3923001 2[hTRFAD/NYF ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
48 062401616 4|F~R204X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

49 SA2604001 1 FYAIXFTIILE FEED REGULATOR FELT

50 SA2605001 P22 g e FELT SUPPORT

51 062500616 1|7 ~_25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

52 108802001 2|V3ETE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

53 108801001 1(VzEE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

54 SA2606101 1AM ILHN- OIL COVER

55 104450101 1|3 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

56 SA3048101 1| F1-TAYIA TUBE SUPPORT, A

57 SA3049001 1| F1-J4Y1IB TUBE SUPPORT, B

58 062400616 1[F~R24X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

59 SA4014001 1|F1-THAF TUBE GUIDE

60 140890009 NAAINHYT OIL CAP

61 112753001 2|7k FELT

62 062061016 3|F~26X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

63 025060236 1NEFYHRF16 WASHER,PLAIN M6
T-8722A-350

24




P . %% L B3{% / Threading mechanism

1: -003 &/ For " -O0O3"

————————— ~
I
|
|
I
l
|
|
|
|
|

2:.003// For " -00003" |
25 -0O058/ For* -0O0005" |
D
2 |
v 2:-003R/ For " -003" |
@ -005// For " -0105"

” |
|
I
I
7> 16 |
\@ |
§—17 }
_________________ —

,—/\
T-8722A-401

25




P . %:@8LBS{& / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mAa NAME OF PARTS RM
<-003/8> <For"-0O00O3">

1 SA3417001 1O ITAFI D923 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3

2 SA3415001 2|4 FII KL TENSION SPRING, L
<-005/A> <For"-0O005">

1 SA2607001 1974 F3AHHE-5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5

2 SA3416001 2|4 FFIADNRLL TENSION SPRING, LL

3 SA4212001 1A bFaHIFAH= TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1HFameoy TENSION STUD

5 SA2614001 B U AESE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L

6 SA2615001 2[A MY INRT o F (D= GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1| AR-H- SPACER

8 SA2623001 1A R NRR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R

9 SA2620001 1|1h>- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1| AR IS4 STOPPER SUPPORT

1 021300106 11> Jk3 NUT, 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1|k AR35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 UNNRTFUFARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1|F3VtEYy<= ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|k AR 35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 11h5- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1A FIADTFYR TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 S VA & S SVIA STOPPER

19 061350616 1|H5235X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1| AFYEM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 B UIAE & S SVIA STOPPER

22 062350512 1|7~335X5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 4AFIAIHS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 24 FIADIHSAH T TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S20681000 21FAYNRYITHFH R WASHER

26 S20682105 2[4 bF3 YR TENSION NUT

27 144504001 A ToFA4YS THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560001 2(FLTFoarv i \RA PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

29 155510001 2[4 bFI YR TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1| AbLILALA TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 S38274001 1AL AR T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2[5 %35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 S07488001 1|/ AE L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 158769001 1|/FILAER TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1| 7-LA TP F AU THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 061350616 2|H>235X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1(4k)IDFIIEA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1|F~203X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

40 SA2639001 1N 7-LAT7F4AD THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

41 114941001 1N 7—LAT7oFA42TILE FELT

42 062500816 2|7F~Ra5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

43 SA2636001 2(2V A I THREAD RETAINER

44 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

45 SA2637001 1A bILASY BAR, TENSION RELEASE

46 SA2638001 1N7-LALToF4AM THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

47 SA2640001 2|54 5X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8

T-8722A-401

26




Q . % #E84% / Bobbin winder mechanism

1
/—__—'—_l____—__‘

31

il

|

T-8722A-402

27



Q . %#R8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 1A= F2=Vk BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|k ATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA1975001 1A FDO04593 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 1A= FH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 1{oy> P9 ORING, P9

6 025060136 1|ESHHRTIAH6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 UEGEE 7214 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7 FES5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 S25789000 1|3 L7729 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 1 REVAYITHLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY

11 SA1982101 1|REVAYTHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 NANRFOTOH BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|k AJE4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 025060136 2|ESHHRIAD6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1REVAHTOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1|F~R24X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1|/REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 S23418002 1S ARTAX5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA1988001 1RE> D4 BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 AT FL/N- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1ERFD /AR SPRING

23 SA1991001 HELEE T EIAYS BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1|0')>%'SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 AT FaTFARD BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1360001 1 AR KNIFE

27 062500616 1|7 ~_25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

28 SA1994001 1A FFIADIH= BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
29 145446001 214+ FAHIYS DISC, TENSION

30 100401021 1A FFIADD R TENSION SPRING

31 S$31032001 1A bFIADFYE TENSION NUT

32 S12441001 1FIAVINRDIFHR WASHER

33 012500536 1|7 F+ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
T-8722A-402

28




R . %tV E84% / Thread trimmer mechanism

29

(
| ®
46 L___/L—% 8 39 5—41
53
/\,(@ @é
54 52
T-8722A-403




R . £2YIYR{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY mmfa NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2642001 HA+FIIL /AR THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOQID

2 SA2643001 NILIARD DR SOLENOID BRACKET

3 SA2644001 NIL/ARYET SOLENOID JOINT

4 SA2645001 1NF R IM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

5 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 SA2646001 1YL /MR- SOLENOID LEVER

7 SA2728001 1YL /ARLIN=-0% SOLENOID LEVERB RACKET

8 062501016 2| ~a5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

9 SA2647001 1NILIARLIN-2% SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 062061012 2|7 ~26X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

11 SA2648001 1|a-FAH3x CORD HOLDER

12 062060816 1|+ ~206X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

13 SA2651001 HARFIDH DRIVING ROD

14 148546001 NTZoovEY PLUNGER PIN

15 SA2652001 UELSIPZAE DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR

16 SA2860001 1N PH = WASHER

17 SA2859000 NARLILAL N/ SPRING,TENSION RELEASE LEVER
18 062501016 1|F~35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

19 SA2653001 NARILALN-DZ TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
20 SA2655001 1N|FoRIM4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

21 062351216 1[F+~2035X12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12

22 021350106 112 VkR35 NUT, 1 M3.5

23 SA2657001 1N12aLN-OO834T MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT
24 SA2658001 112aL1-2% MAIN LEVER SHAFT

25 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 SA2659001 1|1>abL/n\-9% MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE

27 148559100 =FN RUBBER

28 S07509001 1>l -1\% MAIN LEVER SPRING

29 048070342 1{FADET7 RETAINING RING, E7

30 062061616 2|4 ~36X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16

31 SA2661001 1NA+FUhL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

32 SA2378001 4lho 48 SPACER 4.8

33 $25236001 4|7 FEF6X107R A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
34 SA2663001 1|12 YFTRIZ ROUND JOINT ASSY, R

35 141331002 1N ¥FaoAToa BUSH

36 SA2665001 1|22 YFTLIS ROUND JOINT ASSY, L

37 141331002 1|1¥amAToa BUSH

38 SA2667001 1N FAYFIAOEIL A L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD
39 021060306 1(3>2+Vk6 NUT, 3 M6

40 SA2668001 1|FUr6E5Y NUT,M6 LEFT

M SA2669001 PSR o s N SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95-28
42 SA2672001 1ArFYLUAUR T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R
43 SA2673001 1AL hoL T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L
44 017500812 2|7RJL5X8 BOLT, M5X8

45 025050236 2|[ESHHRFLVS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

46 SA2645001 2(F R M5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

47 S07526201 2[4K2N MOVABLE KNIFE

48 148536001 4| ART437 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40X4.2
49 S07527001 A = s A FIXED KNIFE

50 148539101 2(8> %238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38

51 S38687000 1|39 325557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R

52 SA1998001 1 7-RE29= GROUND WIRE ASSY

53 062500816 1|7F~25X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

54 340400001 2(a=841\UF BEAD BAND

T-8722A-403

30




S . %34\ \B34R / Thread wiper mechanism

29

T-8722A-405

31



S . %3LL \BE{& / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2680001 1ANSAIL/ARDZ THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
2 148511001 11F5oov PLUNGER

3 048090342 1|k AJE9 RETAINING RING, E9

4 S38426000 1175 ova L PLUNGER RUBBER

5 S02664001 HASNSARLIF THREAD WIPER SWITCH

6 S02665000 I S V2 DR TERMINAL CONNECTOR

7 S39048001 4|FRHFH=M4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M4X10

8 062300616 2|7 ~_1a3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

9 140647101 1|a-F4+Hx CORD HOLDER

10 062400616 1|F~24%6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

1 SA2732001 1|YL/AERD 142 SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE

12 SA2696001 1YL /A E AN~ SOLENOID COVER

13 060400516 1|7\ 1> F4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5

14 062501016 2|F~2a5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

15 148546001 11750 ovEY PLUNGER PIN

16 SA2682001 IEASZ UM/ THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
17 SA2683001 1\yL/748U29 SOLENOID LINK

18 S07549101 2|4 bNSA4YHC THREAD WIPER LINK, C

19 S07550001 1929 LINK STUD

20 SA2504001 1|1EYbhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

21 012500536 2|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
22 S38421001 1| RN STOPPER

23 062500816 2|7 ~5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

24 025050236 2|ESHHRFLD5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5

25 S07552001 2|MbINSALD 4 THREAD WIPER SUPPORT

26 062661212 2|#~20318-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12

27 SA2684001 IEEIASE A S THREAD WIPER SPRING

28 062501016 2|+~asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

29 S07553001 2|1 bNSA THREAD WIPER

30 S07424001 2|k ART3.18 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X4
T-8722A-405

32



T1.ayra—Jbiky o R, E—4E{% / Control box & motor mechanism

33

T-8722A-502




T1.arka—)LiRyHo X E—42B{% / Control box & motor mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1385001 1|=1o021YFH3 MICRO SWITCH ASSY

2 S38744101 1|RAYFA83% SWITCH PLATE SPRING

3 SA2686001 1|24 F5 4 SWITCH BASE

4 062020806 |  2|+~z2x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8

5 140647101 1|a-RA4 T CORD HOLDER

6 062400616 |  1|+~24x6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

7 062401216 |  1|+~24x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

8 026040236 | 1|ESHHRIH x4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

9 154514001 1| R R4~ SPACER

10 021400106 | 1)1 21F Ve NUT, 1 M4

11 SA4040001 1|7-1ycoD PULLEY,CDD

12 SA3175001 1|H-KFL-k GUARD PLATE

13 062300616 | 3|+ ~a3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

14 028030246 | 3|/ mHHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

15 062060812 |  1|+~a6x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8

16 025060136 |  1|ESHH A6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6

17 SA2712001 1|a-RA4 T CORD HOLDER

18 062500816 |  1|+~a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

19 J80990001 1|E-243CDD-HT MOTOR ASSY, CDD-HT

20 018501632 |  3|7FKILF5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16

21 028050242 | 3|/ mHH R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

22 J03955001 1|k5 4357 1CcDD DRUM CDD

23 014400632 | 2|7+ %HH=34x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
24 J03956001 12244 180P36 MAGNET 180P36

25 J03957001 1|MRE> 5 43180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

26 0A4300805 |  2|++~+4%323X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
27 J03958001 1|2 A4 145CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD

28 0A4261005 |  3|+F+~443226X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M2.6X10
29 0A4401005 |  1|+F R4 4H34X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
30 J80971001 1|CDD-ENCH /3243 PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC

33 0A5300606 |  3|+F~+433X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
34 J04230001 1|3-K#44TCDD-HT CORD HOLDER, CDD-HT

35 0A4401005 |  2|+F~_H4H24X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHE) M4X10
36 J04296001 1|z>a-44/3-CDD#2 ENCODER COVER, CDD #2

37 0A4300805 |  3|++~+H433X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
38 J03964001 1|F-Y R4 8443CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD

39 014500632 | 2|7+4H35x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
40 SA2354001 |  5|+F+~_tykHRT5X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18

M SA3025001 | 3|+ ~4424X10DA SCREW,PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
42 SA2687001 1|a-RA4 T CORD HOLDER

43 062500816 |  1|+~as5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

44 SA4194001 1|,y THroo =Yk HEAD DETECTOR UNIT

45 062500816 |  2|+~as5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

46 028050246 | 2|/ R4 H R2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

47 026050136 | 2|ESH¥HRaA4%5 WASHER, PLAIN S 5

48 J80969001 1|78R 53 PANEL ASSY

49 J80973001 1|G40/$R JLF N3 G40 PANEL PCB ASSY

50 J80974001 NS ENIYH G40 SUB PCB ASSY

51 J03975001 1|1G40/ 8 LB 151 G40 PANEL SEAT 1

52 J03976001 1|G40/ R ILHHY 152 G40 PANEL SEAT 2

53 J04195001 1SRN A A B2 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2

54 J04273001 3|FR+4434x100B SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
55 J03983001 3|7k—JLICE W-400 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-400

56 J03984001 2|7k— JLICE W-450 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-450
T-8722A-502

34




T2.a> ba—JLR vy & ZB{% / Control box mechanism

<AC380-415VA

/ For "380-415V AC" > 49: AC200-230VA / For "200-230V AC" 4—@

48: AC100-110VA / For "100-110V AC"

<AC380-415VA

/ For "380-415V AC" >

31: AC100-110VA / For "100-110V AC"
32: AC200-230VA / For "200-230V AC"

<USAA/For US.A.>

/‘/ S A
67 % ¢ 45: gi—gg, #—E&% 1 7 | Type forward 1 step,

backward 1 step >

<ExMrA | For Europe >

46: gi—Eg, =% 17 | Type forward 2 step,
backward 2 step >

35

T-8722A-502




T2 . a>rra—)LRvySXRE8{% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY F;E NAME OF PARTS RM
< BEXmM@ HFio0v > < For Japan, Single phase 100V AC >
1 J80976101 1|B2=XCDD1100A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1100A-1
<USAM] HitH110V> <For USA, Single phase 110V AC>
1 J80977101 1|BY=CDD1110A-L BOX ASSY, CDD1110A-L
<7TF7—HBMA HitH220vV> | <For General of Asia, Single phase 220V AC>
1 J80979101 1|BY=CDD1230A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-1
<thER BitH220V> <For China, Single phase 220V AC >
1 J80980101 1|B23CDD1230A-2 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-2
<M, dL77UhE H48220V> | <For Turkey & North africa,Single phase 220V AC>
1 J80981001 1|BY=CDD1230A-3 BOX ASSY, CDD1230A-3
<P Bf8230V> <For Europe, Single phase 230V AC>
1 J80982101 1|BY2CDD1230ACE BOX ASSY, CDD1230ACE
<B& R Z=#H200V> <For Japan, Three phase 200V AC >
1 J80984101 1|B~=2CDD3200A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD3200A-1
<USAFl =#8220V> <For USA, Three phase 220V AC>
1 J80985101 1|BY2CDD3230A-L BOX ASSY, CDD3230A-L
<7TT7—#mA =48380V> | <For General of Asia, Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80987101 1|B-=CDD1400A-1 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-1
<tEm =%E380V> <For China,Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80988101 1|B-=CDD1400A-2 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-2
<M, dt77Uh@E =48380V> |<For Turkey & North africa,Three phase 380V AC>
1 J80989101 1|BY=CDD1400A-3 BOX ASSY, CDD1400A-3
2 J03929001 1|CDD/\aR—X BASE FRAME,CDD
3 J03930001 1|CDDA/N—DF REAR BOX COVER,CDD
4 229017001 4[+F~+tvyr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 J04136001 1/5~)L3P380-415V LABEL, 3P380-415V
6 J03931001 1/CDDYIJ% FRONT BOX COVER,CDD
7 J02568001 1|+ F~tvk4X25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X25
8 J04115001 1|1Z5RNILvhoFo6hasd LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG.
9 J03934001 1axo927L—M CONNECTOR PLATE1
10 229017001 1|+F7~tvyk4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1 J02039002 1|742FOO0OT-INV FOOT PLUG CAP, INV
12 J04140001 1axo27L—k-2 CONNECTOR PLATE1-2
13 J03935001 1AL —k2 CONNECTOR PLATE2
14 J04137001 1|Da—FKAh/x—CDD POWER CODE COVER, CDD
15 229017001 1|+F~tvy+4X100DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
16 229017001 1|+F7tyr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
17 062400863 1|7 ~204x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
18 028040245 1|\ RFH R2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
19 025040173 1|ESHFHRI 34 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
20 J00953001 13—k Ty > #DD2 CORD BUSHING, #DD2
21 J04164001 2|4 A7 Ov-0LS-80 CLAMP,0OLS-80
22 J02825001 1|UE —F2A1RF140 REPEAT CABLE TIE, RF140
23 228295001 2|7 RILFKGLS-6S HOLDER, KGLS-6S
24 J01892001 2|/ RILFKGPS-6S HOLDER, KGPS-6S
25 J80964101 1|SF/\>CDDY=#3 CONTROL PCB ASSY, CDD#3
26 229017001 2+ ~+v4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<AC400VLELSEFE > <For Others "400V AC">
27 J04168001 1[a—kaxro42 SHORT CONNECTOR
<AC400VA> <For "400V AC">
28 J04169001 1|CDDHY—=RA#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
T-8472A-502

36




T2 . arka—)LiRvo XE84% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM

29 0A4300805 1[+FRHFH33X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

30 220681001 114599921\ K2.2X85 CABLE TIE
<AC110VA> <For"110V AC">

31 J80965001 1|DF/3>CDD1-110V4= POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<AC220-240VFH> <For "220 - 240V AC" >

32 J80966001 1|D3¥/\>CDD3-230V/= POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 3-230V

33 J04100001 1|t A2 FR40/22093#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/220#6

34 J03739001 1|CRaATAM44 SPRING PLATE, CR

35 J04155001 1(F2—79/16X80 TUBE, 9/16X80

36 228295001 2|RILFKGLS-6S HOLDER, KGLS-6S

37 229017001 2|+F~tyh4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

38 J00494001 2[|+F+~Rtvk4axX14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

39 229017001 1|+F~tv4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

40 414959001 11—kt )y WIRE CLIP

41 J02725001 1T —RAFH3#2 EARTH INDUCTOR

42 414959001 11— IRty T WIRE CLIP

43 229017001 1|+ ~tvyr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

44 229017001 1|+t y4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<H—E&, ®#—B3M47> <Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>

45 J80967001 172332 =-yrCDD-a97k TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G
<HIZBk, BZBEA4T> < Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step >

46 J80968001 172332 =vkCDD- 7~ TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDDH

47 J00353001 3|+F+tvhk5X14DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
<AC100-110VA> <For"100 - 110V AC" >

48 J04097001 1|52 ACDD-100V TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V
<AC200-230VAH> <For "200 - 230V AC" >

49 J04098001 1|52 ACDD-200V TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V
<AC100-200V F3VAF > <For Transformer of "100 - 200V AC" >

50 414959001 P 7D ) WIRE CLIP

51 J01411001 2[+F 59 24X50DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

52 J03936001 1a—-KkIvioy CODE BUSHING
<AC380-415VFH> <For"380 - 415V AC">

53 J03939001 1|52 X400V TRANSFORMER, 400V
<AC400V MvAR > <For Transformer of "400V AC">

54 229017001 5|4+F~+tvk4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<AC380-415VFH> <For "380 - 415V AC" >

55 J04167001 1|DCT77>CDDY=#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2

56 J04147001 1177 M)V 445 FAN SETTING PLATE, CDD

57 J04148001 1\ Z7ohN— FAN COVER, CDD

58 229017001 2|+F Rty 4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

59 0A4403505 4|+ Rty 4X35DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X35
<BRM @A > <For Europe>

60 J80970001 1{CETAIL XN CE FILTER PCB ASSY
<AC400V BRI > <For Europe, "400V AC" >

61 414959001 11> =Lk 9)vT WIRE CLIP

62 229017001 1|+F Xty 4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<BRM M 24M5ZARA> <For Filter PCB of Europe >

63 0A4402506 4|+ FRHH24X25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X25
<BExMm A > <For Europe>

64 UK3745000 2|3 7ESD-SR-12 CORE:SD-SR-12

T-8722A-502

37




T2 . a>rA—)LRvyo XE81% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mA NAME OF PARTS RM
<BxMmAMA Ac4o0vV> <For Europe, "400V AC">

65 414959001 1=kt Hyy7 WIRE CLIP

66 229017001 1|+F~R+tvr4X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<USAH> <For USA>

67 J02195001 1|FT v SR-TK-2 BUSHING, :SR-7K-2

68 J04210001 1|ho1+8X65 U= BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

69 J04243001 1|7 —RaA—-FRIEALD3 EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

70 J04099001 1|2vybFS559=CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY, CDD

T-8722A-502

38



U.BER (X4 vF) BEi& / Power supply equipment mechanism

1. B&rEE 100V 5. BrsHFIBi4E 220V-240V
| For Japan 1-phase 100V AC | For Europe 1-phase 220V-240V AC

6. =4 380V-415V
1 3-phase 380V-415V AC

7. hEM=4 380V-415V
I For China 3-phase 380V-415V AC

2. B8 110V 8. A&m=4 200V
/ 1-phase 110V AC | For Japan 3-phase 200V AC

3. 414§ 220V-240V
/ 1-phase 220V-240V AC

4: RS 220V-240V 9: = 220v-240V
| For China 1-phase 220V-240V AC / 3-phase 220V-240V AC

T-8722A-515

39



U. B &K (R1yF) & / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m% NAME OF PARTS RM
< BXm@ H#fio00v > < For Japan, Single phase 100V AC >
1 J04086001 1[F>SWH=1-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V #6
< Hfg1iov > < Single phase 110V AC >
2 J04090001 OCRSW%=1-110V#6 OCR SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #6
< Hifg220v-240V > < Single phase 220V-240V AC >
3 J04093001 17> SWH=1-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6
< hER #4#§220V-240V >  [<For China, Single phase 220V-240V AC >
4 J04251001 1|7 SWH=1-240V#CC POWER SWITCH ASSY,1-240V#CCC
<ERMm HifB220v-240V > |< For Europe, Single phase 220V-240V AC >
5 J04134001 17> PGY321-240V#6 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6
< =%H380V-415V> < Three phase 380V-415V AC>
6 J04096001 17> SW4H=3-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-400V#6
< =%8380v-415V> <For China, Three phase 380V-415V AC>
7 J04255001 1|7 SWH=3-400V#CC POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-400V#CCC
< BF&m@ =48200V > < For Japan, Three phase 200V AC >
8 J04149001 1|7 SW4H33-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY,3-200V#6
< =18220v-240V > < Three phase 220V-240V AC >
9 J04113001 1|OCRSW% =3-240V#6 OCR ASSY, 3-240V #6
T-8722A-515

40




V. BRBZ LTy FBR A7 3 85) / Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism(Option parts)

4
Lo

o}
N,
(&N
]

SR

DU S S S S S S U USSR S S ———— e e e e e

LT g e—

T-8722A-943

41



V. Bz EFEYrE®R +Foavm&) [ Presser foot lifter solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO[ CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2707001 NTooAYI T2 YhD2 P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID SET, D2
2 554025001 1123y CUSHION

3 S$54024001 1oveav)yy CUSHION RING

4 S42198051 1NAYT75avYkRI= PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ROD ASSY
5 S42199051 WAHYTT7TLN-D3 P-FOOT LIFTER LEVER ASSY

6 S41955051 1AYRYFTH2 ROD JOINT ASSY

7 $42200051 VAR SZE SV WOOD SCREW

8 $38351001 13A0AUSIRIL LABEL, HIGH TEMP

9 S$10550001 1A 75Uy PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

10 146367001 1|7RJL15.95 BOLT, SM5.95

11 S07729001 UEPZOIARS SPRING, TWIST

12 S07045009 e RIYFIZ KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASSY

13 142026003 WY RLYFETIH KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

14 142027001 WY RAYFETOOT BRACKET

15 100463001 1|14hOHRILRT.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

16 114967001 1NeFFTRMYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

17 110087001 1|7RJL15.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

18 S07027001 NeEFRMYFRIVIr 445 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE
19 062401006 4|F~104X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

20 025040233 AlESHYHRFLI4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

21 028040243 4|\ HR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

22 021400164 41 a4 NUT, 1 M4

23 S07030009 1R YFI-FI= SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY

24 S07031009 1NITIYPRAIFIZ FOOT SWITCH ASSY

25 143549000 2[EVA-2F AR TERMINAL PIN, MALE

26 143548000 NEUA-SFILAR TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

27 146046000 Aok = Mm b 370 NYLON CONNECTOR

28 146194000 1F/aary3- NYLON CONNECTOR

29 149799000 1|245V7s BEAD BAND, S

30 034422503 1|+25-5EV41X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25
T-8722A-943

42



Z1 . {+E 5 B3{%k / Accessories

N
©
N
w
N
\
\ % N

43

T-8722A-910




Z1 .+ B &E3{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY ma NAME OF PARTS RM

1 122991001 1|2V 9 RY250 ACCESSORY BAG

2 142443001 1|~ TT1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52

3 118837001 1|~ TT3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70

4 S17774001 1|~ T734.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250

5 100887001 1| R7348X9 WRENCH, 8X9

6 142002001 1|6 hORIR/3F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

7 154125001 16O R3F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

8 142721001 1(6hoRHR73F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

9 149570001 1{6HU R R/NF5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
<-O003/8> <For"-0003">

10 SA1752014 1{107415/\1)4a/() 9= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415014 41222 7\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-005/8> <For"-000O5">

10 SA1752022 1{107415/\1)40A1) 9= NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415

11 107415022 4|22 7\1JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5

12 S01928151 2[7/RE> BOBBIN

13 100477009 11795 HEAD REST

14 S55663001 1NAANE D= OIL TANK ASSY

15 S35732021 1|9 T HsN- HEAD COVER

16 145573000 1eF 75 A RD KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR

17 SA2691101 1\F7IZ0450= OIL PAN ASSY

18 SA2692101 1\7I504 OIL PAN

19 149578000 2[3avyIivia BUSH

20 SA2582001 1|74 3ao9 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

21 SA2590001 1leF745 KNEE LIFTER

22 S25344001 1|7RJLA6 BOLT, M6

23 S25475001 2|k ART6 SET SCREW, M6X19

24 021060306 2|3, FVk6 NUT, 3 M6

25 S$15889001 1eF7Z7 RN TWIST SPRING

26 146293001 1|FATELO RETAINING RING, E10

27 153230101 1A MW= HTF DRAIN

28 S23418002 2| AR 4X5 SCREW, M4X5

29 SA1969001 1|5/ -E2 9= RUBBER HINGE ASSY

30 143882001 2[5 7S HEAD HINGE

31 143910009 2|k T OS5I A RUBBER CUSHION

32 SA1962001 2|9 T T L HEAD CUSHION

33 SA1963001 AP AL ou PN HEAD CUSHION

34 109714000 4|19% NAIL

35 SA2768101 1|{RJLkHN-U BELT COVER, U

36 SA2769001 1|RJLEHR-D BELT COVER, D

37 SA2770101 1|RILEHN-T S5 YR BELT COVER BRACKET

38 S37263001 1|RJLEHN-DTAEL BELT COVERD LID, L

39 062500816 4|F~25X%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

40 062500816 2|7F~R15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

41 100666002 2|7 ILEH$5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

42 025750132 2|ESHH R ID5.56 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56

43 114486002 1| R AA5-24 OILER

44 114483002 1R A145-9=2 OILER ASSY

45 S38300001 1|l 7TO= KNEE LIFTER ASSY

46 146039001 1|7 TFYXT KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

47 100463001 1(4HHRILE7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

48 017762013 1|7 )L595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20

49 S38278001 1752720 KNEE LIFTER BAR

50 S34756001 1|l 7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

51 114967001 1|EF7TFARMYIR KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

52 110087001 1|7RJLI5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

53 S31885001 1|leF7Fh/\- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

T-8722A-910

44




Z2 {+/E&BA%k / Accessories

1

—_—

T-8722A-910

45



Z2 . {12 #B31% / Accessories

REF.NO[ CODE QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558309 1A+ 2 T3 423DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF

2 $51283001 3|0y SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 [ RF-ILT Uk SPOOL MAT

4 $51282101 3| RF- i3y SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 AT o493 TARD THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 1NAbT7F43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 SA2867001 1|/ 1TDRTtE VB PIPE D SCREW SET, B

8 150206002 1|EZ Y16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

9 S38648001 11649+ YhU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28

10 150174000 1A LFYYT COLUMN CAP

11 S01005000 24 3T L RUBBER WASHER

12 S02747101 R AT S SPRING

13 S40639001 =V NAC L S S E S COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

14 150174000 A7 LF¥vy7 COLUMN CAP

15 156112003 1135 L/347D COLUMN PIPE, D

16 150173003 1135 L03420 COLUMN JOINT

17 $21798001 I RT-LAR YR SPOOL & SCREW SET

18 150179002 3[(RT-1LTUB SPOOL SHAFT, B

19 028050246 [N\ HFHR2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

20 021500106 31 a+Vks NUT, 1 M5

21 150188009 1N RT-)LRILE-HHIA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

22 S02779009 1N RT-ILHRILF-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3

23 $02788009 1N ALYENYH-D33 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3

24 S02789009 1N RALYENDH-3 THREAD HANGER, 3

25 150183000 K L AN B i THREAD HANGER BASE

26 142990001 3[RLYETYS A THREAD BUSH

27 150185009 NARToFARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843001 1YY TRIVFT JOINT

29 021500106 4122 FIk5 NUT, 1 M5

30 S$37038001 1| RaEeF45X14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
31 S37037001 1|FRaEFH5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
32 062501406 2[F~a5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

33 014060632 2|7+ -1H36X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
34 021500106 11>+ VUks NUT, 1 M5

35 S37037001 1| RaEFH5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36 021500106 117 YK5 NUT, 1 M5

37 031452206 1|~ ILEV45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
38 062501006 1|F~_35X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
T-8722A-910

46




Wa. &5~/ Warning labels
E& S5 ~JV / Warning labels &% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
SN EE6 4 E
At 50X 118 | J04115-001
Label, elec. shock 6 lang
i 7 NVER - BIR 64 X40 | SA2040-001
pRcaseric Label, caution Jpn / Eng )
i E 7RVER R 64 X 40 | SA2041-001
Boraes Label, caution Chn / Eng i
—— 7_
@ r=A 7 12 S37060-001
Label, grounding
AAE.
P HES AL
AcuTona o , $38351-00
e Label, high temp 12X59 1
A ATTENTION| A ATENCION
T-8722A-Wa

47



Sp. L4k AIEB S —E 3k / Different parts list

B »F/Rotary hooks

NERETROATaAvIA—VEREBELTVET, ARICAHLETIERALESL,

(F@ma—FIE. hEMIFEICTA-FYI0—FTY)

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@®1Z# / Normal
244k / All type
MEFE#E / Rotary hook assy SA1689-102
3748 / Bobbin case assy S09278-001
@717 3> | Option

O#1%341t / Rotary hook with reinforced hook point

AEDRIZZERIEL. BIEDEREZHEE T L—TOTEIKVEM (BBEEOHILOLE) DREET.

MNEDREZHITHEMIETHESSSHHEBITELTOET,
The rotary hook point is reinforced to improve its durability. This type is suitable for sewing materials
that are hard to make loops on the surface ( like stretchy materials ) , and that requires making contact

with the hook point and the needles.

248/ Al type
MFEFEH / Rotary hook assy SA1690-011
*+y 48 / Bobbin case assy S09278-001

T-8722A-Sp

48



Ga. F—Eim—EXR |/ Gauge parts list

ZE#% 5 /| For Normal

*%U1Y AEEH(S07527-001) &L Eeft4a U(148539-101)I1F, #HRICIEMFITITHY FHADT, BEICHLTHEIEXLTTF
AN

*1-12 (38 AmMmM)K YV IEWTF— D2 ERTBIHEIE. I U AEECHNENINLETT.
BB, BRKEIE 1-3/4 (44.5mm)ETHRETOT, ME - MA&IBHRAEKXL TT S,

* The thread trimming fixed knife (part no. S07527-001) and the installation screw (part no. 148539-101) are not
provided with the needle plate, so they must be ordered separately if required.

* In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special matching on the arm-bed.
A maximum stitch width specification of 1-3/4 (44.5mm) is available.
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.

gHig staZ4l &R XY Rz
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
assy hE EYRE-3-5) hEMAG-3) | BEYRA5) hE,EMR(-35)
(mm) For medium & heavy materials | For medium For heavy For medium & heavy

materials materials materials
1/8  (3.2) [ 158794-101 155722-001 148698-001 | 148699-001 S$36562-001
5/32  (4.0) | 158796-101 155724-001 148700-001 | 148701-001 155455-101
3/16  (4.8) | 158791-101 155851-001 148702-001 | 148703-001 S$36564-001
14  (6.4) | 158792-101 155853-001 148704-001 | 148705-001 SA4052-001
516  (7.9) | 158793-101 155855-001 149692-001 | 149691-001 155459-101
3/8  (9.5) | 158798-101 155857-001 149939-001 | 149938-001 155461-101
1/2_ (12.7) | 158797-101 149677-001 149676-001 [ 149675-001 S09637-101
5/8 (15.9) | 158795-101 149954-001 149949-001 [ 149948-001 159575-101
1 (25.4) | 158805-101 149966-001 S$32054-001 | 149960-001 S$13626-101
1-1/4 (31.8) | 158799-101 S$10741-001 S$10743-001 S$10744-101
1-3/8  (34.9) | S10746-101 S$10748-001 S$10750-001 S$10751-101
1-1/2 (38.1) [ 158800-101 S07391-001 S07390-001 156526-101

2258 \H | For sewing without material
*EHIRERVEERAEPEERERLBVET. BARYEYFIZ4mm UTTIERATE,

* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm
or less.

$tiE (HHaZE4R) gtk XY b |
Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3/16  (4.8) S$20901-001 S20905-001 S$20903-001
174 (6.4) =S / Normal S$10507-001 S10509-101 S$10510-001
7/8 (22.2) S S14538-001 S14540-001 S14541-101
1 (25.4) S$14543-001 S14545-001 S14546-101

B A | For heavy materials

*RUBEPEERLERVET.
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

gtig (&tfazf) (&R =Y (FZHR)
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
(mm)
3116 (4.8) 0 w0 S07905-001 w0
74 (64) FE#£R /Normal ZH 5 / Normal 158756-001 Z#£& / Normal

T-8722A-Ga



Ga. ¥'—EIR—EZXR | Gauge parts list

ZE#¥ & / For Normal

Eagil
stfazs Needle plate
Needle clamp assy hE, EMA(-3, -5)
For medium & heavy materials
13.8 29

of

2

21.5 45 95
1.7!:_? 1.7F_>/
/M/Lél:ﬁz VAV VAVAIRIE

EYHE
Feed dog

hEMA(-3) [E®A(-5) hE, EMA(-3, -5)

For medium materials For heavy materials For medium & heavy materials
16 16 2
J_J‘J
b q
60) =50

|
BRY X
Chamfering (L)

2248 (VA | For sewing without material

Fag: EYE Bz
Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
16 3.9
B X =iy
© b=
° o) s 709

[:0:'DFN
hamfering (L)

E¥ A | For heavy materials
‘Y
Feed dog
16

=9

3 950

1.2

T-8722A-Ga

50



%8| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO pPage|| CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
012060636 |C -31 6]1025750132(|Z1 -42 44}1062401616|N -48 2411100463001 |21 -47 44
E -32 10]1026040236|T1 -8 341]1062403512|B -18 4]11100477009{21 -13 44

F -15 12]1026050136|T1 -47 3411062500616|A -12 2|1100666002|Z1 -41 44

H -7 14]1028030246|T1 -14 34 C -16 6] ] 10088700121 -5 44

H -27 14]1028040242|B -19 4 G -9 12]]104450101|N -14 24

P -44 2611028040243V -21 42 G -11 12 N -39 24

R -25 30]1028040245(T2 -18 36 G -13 12 N -55 24
012061036(B -24 411028050242|T1 -21 34 N -51 24]1]104821001|E -43 10
012061832|D -17 8]1028050246|T1 -46 34 Q -27 28]1107415014|21 -11 44
012500536|D -25 8 Z2 19 46| 1062500812|F -6 1210741502221 -11 44
J1-15 16]1031452206|22 -37 46]|062500816|A -5 2| 1108549001|E -23 10

P -31 26]1034422503|V -30 42 B -27 411108801001 |N -53 24

Q -8 28]1048030342|D -15 8 B -32 4§1108802001|H -5 14

Q -13 28 D -38 8 C -23 6 N -52 24

Q -33 2811048040342|Q -2 28 D -2 8]] 10971400021 -34 44

R -5 30 Q -14 28 E -44 10]§ 110087001V -17 42

S -21 3211048060142 |F -9 12 M -3 22 Z1-52 44
01406063222 -33 461048060342 |E -18 10 N -7 2411110161004|M -1 22
014400632|T1 -23 34]1048070342|R -29 30 P -42 26]]112728001|C -8 6
014500632|T1 -39 3411048080342 |E -35 10 R -53 30} 112753001 |N -61 24
016061031|E -29 101 048090342|S -3 32 S -23 32]1113014000|B -7 4
F -13 12]}060300606 |G -8 12 T1-18 34]1]113050001|K -7 20
017500812|R -44 30]1060400516|S -13 32 T1-43 34]1114483002|21 -44 44
01776201321 -48 44]11061350616|P -19 26 T1-45 34]1]1114486002{Z1 -43 44
018062032|C -26 6 P -37 26 Z1-39 4411114941001 |P -41 26
C -36 6]1062020806|T1 -4 34 Z1-40 4411114967001}V -16 42

E -15 10]1062060812|T1 -15 34]1062501006|Z2 -38 46 Z1-51 44

F -17 121062060816 |E -7 101062501016 |A -10 2|1115947001]J1 -53 18
018062532(C -33 6 E -50 10 E -3 10]1116010001|A -21 2
018081236|N -3 24 M -5 22 R -8 3011116323001 |K -2 20
018501632|T1 -20 34 N -43 24 R -18 301]1118735002|C -27 6
021060306|D -35 8 R -12 30 S -14 32}1118837001|21 -3 44
R -39 30]062061012|R -10 30 S -28 32]]118954000|E -10 10

Z1-24 4411062061016|F -7 12]1}062501212|J1 -41 16}1122991001]21 -1 44
021080306|D -18 8 J1-59 18 J1-41 18] 1 129458102|E -22 10
021300106(P -11 26 N -62 24]1|062501216]A -7 2] 113884300122 -28 46
021350106(H -16 14]1062061616|C -24 6 E -41 10} ] 140063001 |A -1 2
R -22 30 R -30 30 E -46 10§1140647101|S -9 32
021400106|T1 -10 3411062300416 |H -24 14 E -51 10 T1-5 34
021400164|V -22 42|1062300612]|J1 -19 16]]062501406|Z22 -32 46] | 140890009|N -60 24
021500106(D -28 8 J1-19 18] ] 062501416 |A -9 21141208001|D -5 8
E -52 10]1062300616|P -39 26 D -27 8}1141331002|R -35 30

Z2 -20 46 S -8 32]1062661212|S -26 32 R -37 30

Z2 -29 46 T1-13 34]11072600480|L -9 221]|141544001|J1 -36 16

Z2 -34 46]1062350512|P -22 26]|081004070|N -21 24 J1-36 18

Z2 -36 46]062350816|C -7 6 N -25 24]1]142002001|21 -6 44
021500316|J1 -12 16]1062351216|R -21 301]081009070|Q -5 281142026003V -13 42
025030132|H -23 14]]062400616|H -19 14]1]081038070(N -15 24]]1142027001|V -14 42
02504017372 -19 36 H -34 14] J0A4261005|T1 -28 34] 1142274101 |N -31 24
025040232|B -20 4 J1-27 16] J0A4300805|T1 -26 34]]142443001|21 -2 44
025040233V -20 42 J1-29 16 T1-37 34]]1142721001|21 -8 44
025050236 |E -47 10 J1-32 16 T2 -29 37]| 142746002 |E -21 10
R -45 30 J1-27 18] J0A4400806|N -40 2411142990001 |22 -26 46

S -24 32 J1-29 18] |0A4401005|T1 -29 34]]1142997001|22 -6 46

025050336 |E -42 10 J1-32 18 T1-35 34]| 143548000V -26 42
025060132|H -14 14 N -58 24]10A4402506|T2 -63 37}]1143549000|V -25 42
025060136J1 -60 18 S -10 32]|0A4403505|T2 -59 37]|143611201|E -8 10
Q -6 28 T1-6 34]|0A5300606|T1 -33 34]1143612100|E -9 10

Q -15 28]062400863|T2 -17 36] |0A5501006|N -18 241|143613051|E -16 10

T1-16 3411062401006|V -19 42]11100032004|K -5 20} 1143616001|E -17 10
025060236 |N -63 2411062401016|C -4 6] 1100328001 |E -25 10} 1143882001121 -30 44
025100132|E -36 10}1062401216|Q -17 28] 1100401021|Q -30 28]]143910009}21 -31 44
025710132]J1 -11 16 T -7 34]11100463001|V -15 42| 1144504001 |P -27 26

51




%3] / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
145446001 (P -23 26| ] 155455101 |Ga - 49]]J03929001|T2 -2 36]1J80985101|T2 -1 36
Q -29 28]} 155459101 (Ga - 49} J03930001(T2 -3 36]1J80987101|T2 -1 36
145573000(Z1 -16 441} 155461101|Ga - 491 }J03931001|T2 -6 36]|J80988101|T2 -1 36
146039001|Z1 -46 4411155479001 (J2 -2 20] | J03934001|T2 -9 36]1J80989101|T2 -1 36
146046000|V -27 42]1155510001|P -29 26]1J03935001(T2-13 36] | J80990001{T1 -19 34
146194000(|V -28 42|]155722001|Ga - 49| }J03936001|T2 -52 371]S01005000(Z2 -11 46
146293001 (21 -26 4411 155724001|Ga - 49]1J03939001T2 -53 3711S01928151|21 -12 44
146367001|V -10 42|] 155851001 |Ga - 49]]J03955001|T1 -22 34]1S02664001|S -5 32
148394000(C -14 6] 1155853001 |Ga - 49]| J03956001T1 -24 34]S02665000(S -6 32
148511001(S -2 3211155855001 |Ga - 491 J03957001(T1 -25 34]]S02747101|Z22 -12 46
148536001 (R -48 30]1155857001|Ga - 49]1J03958001|T1 -27 34]S02779009(Z2 -22 46
148539101|R -50 30]1 15611200322 -15 46| ] J03964001|T1 -38 34]1S02788009|22 -23 46
148546001|R -14 30]1156526101|Ga - 49| ]J03975001|T1 -51 34]1S02789009|22 -24 46
S -15 32]]158115001(L -13 22| }J03976001|T1 -52 34]1S04109001|Z2 -5 46
148559100|R -27 30] | 158756001 |Ga - 49| ]J03983001|T1 -55 34]1S05246000|N -29 24
148698001 |Ga - 49]]158769001|P -35 26]]J03984001|T1 -56 34]1]S07027001{V -18 42
148699001 (Ga - 4911158791101|Ga - 49]1J04086001 (U -1 40} }S07030009|V -23 42
148700001 (Ga - 491 158792101|Ga - 49]1J04090001|U -2 401 | S07031009|V -24 42
148701001 |Ga - 49|1158793101|Ga - 49] ] J04093001|U -3 40] | S07045009|V -12 42
148702001 (Ga - 49]1158794101|Ga - 49} | J04096001 (U -6 40]1S07346101|D -6 8
148703001 |Ga - 49]1158795101|Ga - 49]}J04097001|T2 -48 37}]S07349001|D -23 8
148704001 |Ga - 49]] 158796101 |Ga - 49]1J04098001|T2 -49 37}}S07351001|D -13 8
148705001 (Ga - 4911158797101|Ga - 49| | J04099001|T2 -70 38]|S07355051|D -26 8
148743001|N -30 24]] 158798101 |Ga - 49]1J04100001|T2 -33 37]|S07374109(E -38 10
149095001 |F -18 12]]158799101|Ga - 49]]J04113001|U -9 40] |S07376001|E -48 10
149570001(Z21 -9 44]11158800101|Ga - 49] | J04115001|T2 -8 36]1S07390001|Ga - 49
149578000(Z1 -19 44]] 158805101 |Ga - 49]]J04134001|U -5 40} ]S07391001|Ga - 49
149675001 |Ga - 491} 159575101 |Ga - 49]]J04136001|T2 -5 36]1S07419001|J1 -6 16
149676001 |Ga - 49]1159805001|P -24 26]]J04137001|T2 -14 36] | S07420000(J1 -5 16
149677001 |Ga - 491220681001 (T2 -30 37]]J04140001|T2 -12 36] | S07424001|S -30 32
149691001 |Ga - 49] | 228295001 (T2 -23 36§ ]J04147001)T2 -56 37]|S07465000(C -18 6
149692001 |Ga - 49 T2 -36 37]|J04148001|T2 -57 37]11S07488001|P -34 26
149799000(V -29 42]1228475000|N -12 24]]J04149001|U -8 40]1S07494001|K -9 20
149938001 |Ga - 491 22901700172 -4 36} | J04155001|T2 -35 37]]S07509001|R -28 30
149939001 (Ga - 49 T2 -10 36]1J04164001|T2 -21 36| | S07525000{J1 -35 16
149948001 |Ga - 49 T2 -15 36] | J04167001|T2 -55 37 J1-35 18
149949001 (Ga - 49 T2 -16 36] | J04168001|T2 -27 36} | S07526201|R -47 30
149954001 |Ga - 49 T2 -26 36]1J04169001|T2 -28 36| | S07527001|R -49 30
149960001 |Ga - 49 T2 -37 37]|J04195001|T1 -53 34]11S07529001|D -14 8
149966001 |Ga - 49 T2 -39 37]|J04210001|T2 -68 38 D -37 8
150173003|Z2 -16 46 T2 -43 37]1J04230001|T1 -34 34]11S07549101|S -18 32
150174000(Z2 -10 46 T2 -44 37]|J04243001|T2 -69 38]1S07550001|S -19 32
22 -14 46 T2 -54 37]|J04251001|U -4 40]1S07552001|S -25 32
150179002(Z2 -18 46 T2 -58 37]1J04255001|U -7 40]1S07553001|S -29 32
150182000(Z2 -3 46 T2 -62 37]|J04273001|T1 -54 34]|S07558309(Z2 -1 46
150183000(Z2 -25 46 T2 -66 38] | J04296001|T1 -36 34]1S07729001|V -11 42
150185009(Z2 -27 46| | 340400001|R -54 30] | J80964101|T2 -25 36]1S07905001|Ga - 49
15018800922 -21 46] | 414959001|T2 -40 37]1J80965001|T2 -31 37]1S09259001]J1 -3 16
150206002(Z2 -8 46 T2 -42 37]1J80966001|T2 -32 3711S09260001(J1 -4 16
151027001(J2 -5 20 T2 -50 37]1J80967001|T2 -45 3711S09271002(J2 -6 20
151029001 (J2 -3 20 T2 -61 37]1J80968001|T2 -46 37]1S09278001|Sp - 48
151030001 (J2 -4 20 T2 -65 38] | J80969001|T1 -48 34]1S09285051|J1 -61 18
153132000(F -19 12]1J00353001|T2 -47 37]}J80970001|T2 -60 37]1S09286000}J1 -62 18
153138001 (F -10 12]1J00494001|T2 -38 37]1J80971001|T1 -30 3411S09637101|Ga - 49
15323010121 -27 4411J00953001|T2 -20 36]1J80973001|T1 -49 34]1S10507001|Ga - 49
15412500121 -7 44]1J01411001|T2 -51 37]|J80974001|T1 -50 34]11S10509101|Ga - 49
154514001(T1 -9 34]1J01892001|T2 -24 36]1J80976101|T2 -1 36]1S10510001|Ga - 49
154560001 (P -28 26| J02039002(T2 -11 36} |J80977101(T2 -1 36]1S10550001}V -9 42
154729001 (F -2 12| ]J02195001|T2 -67 38|} J80979101|T2 -1 36]1S10741001|Ga - 49
154730001 (F -3 12]1J02568001|T2 -7 36] | J80980101(T2 -1 36] | S10743001|Ga - 49
154731000|F -4 12]1J02725001 T2 -41 37]1J80981001|T2 -1 36]|S10744101|Ga - 49
154965001 {J1 -17 16| | J02825001|T2 -22 36] | J80982101(T2 -1 36]|S10746101|Ga - 49
J1-17 18]1J03739001|T2 -34 37|1J80984101|T2 -1 36]|S10748001|Ga - 49

52




%3] / INDEX

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page
$10750001|Ga - 49] | S38266000(N -9 24]1|SA1994001|Q -28 28] | SA2540001(F -12 12
S$10751101|Ga - 49] | S38274001|P -32 26] |SA1998001{R -52 30| |SA2541001|E -40 10
$10780001{D -36 8]1S38278001|Z1 -49 44] |SA2040001|A -25 2} |SA2543001|H -4 14
S$11244001(K -4 20§ ]1S38300001)|Z21 -45 44] |SA2041001|A -25 2] |SA2544001|H -6 14
S$12441001{Q -32 28]|S38351001(V -8 42| |SA2165001|D -32 8] |SA2546001|H -8 14
$13160001(B -25 4]1S38398001|B -5 4] 1SA2190001|Q -24 28] |SA2550001(H -25 14
$13626101|Ga - 49]|S38421001(S -22 32| |SA2270001|G -2 12} |SA2551001|H -26 14
S$14538001(Ga - 49]1S38426000|S -4 32] |SA2354001|T1 -40 34] |SA2553001|H -17 14
S$14540001|Ga - 49]|S38428001(E -19 10] |SA2378001|R -32 30| |SA2554001|H -18 14
$14541101|Ga - 49]1S38481000|L -2 22]|SA2440001|A -3 2] |SA2555001|H -28 14
S$14543001(Ga - 49 L -4 22] |SA2441001|A -6 2] 1SA2556001]J1 -52 18
S$14545001|Ga - 49]]1S38648001(22 -9 46| |SA2442001|A -8 2 J1-56 18
S$14546101(Ga - 491} S38687000{R -51 30] |SA2443001]|A -11 2| |SA2557001}J1 -9 16
$15889001(Z1 -25 441]S38707001(B -4 4] 1SA2444001]|A -13 2| |SA2560001}J1 -10 16
S17774001(Z21 -4 441]S38710001(B -14 4] |SA2445001|A -14 2] ISA2562101(J1 -18 16
S20681000|P -25 26]]S38713100(B -17 4] |SA2447001]|A -15 2] |ISA2563101(J1 -44 18
S$20682105|P -26 26]}S38744101(T1 -2 34] | SA2449001|A -17 2] |ISA2565001(J1 -55 18
$20901001|Ga - 49]{S39048001|S -7 32]|SA2452101(B -1 4] I1SA2566001|H -15 14
S$20903001|Ga - 49]1S39051001|D -12 8| |SA2460001|B -13 4] 1SA2567001|J1 -57 18
$20905001|Ga - 49| §S39830101|E -27 10] |[SA2461001|B -16 4] I1SA2568001|J1 -58 18
S$21798001|Z22 -17 46|} S40639001]Z2 -13 46| |SA2463001|B -21 4] |SA2571001|L -5 22
$23418002|Q -19 2811541955051V -6 42]|SA2469001|B -26 4 J1-20 16

Z1-28 44]]S42198051|V -4 42]1SA2474001|C -3 6] |SA2572001|J1 -20 18
$23460001|C -29 6]1S42199051|V -5 42]|SA2475001|C -5 6] |SA2574001(J1 -21 16
$23651001|B -10 411542200051V -7 42| |SA2479001]A -16 2 J1 -21 18

B -15 4]1S50098101|E -24 10 A -18 2} |ISA2575001(J1 -22 16

H -9 14]1S51282101|22 -4 46 A -27 2 J1-24 16

J1-39 16]1S51283001|22 -2 46] |SA2482001|C -11 6 J1-22 18

J1-39 18]1S51815001|N -2 24] |SA2483001|C -12 6 J1-24 18
§25234001(B -3 411554024001V -3 42| |SA2484001|C -13 6 L -7 22
§25235001(B -11 411554025001V -2 42] |SA2485001|C -20 6] |SA2576001|J1 -23 16
§25236001(B -12 4] |S55663001)|Z21 -14 44] |SA2486101|C -22 6 J1-23 18

E -13 10| |SA1120001|B -9 4] |SA2489001|C -25 6] |SA2578001|D -40 8

L -11 22| |SA1174001|D -3 8] |ISA2490101|C -28 6] |ISA2579001(J1 -45 18

L -15 22| |SA1175001|D -4 8| |SA2493001|C -34 6] |ISA2580001|L -6 22

R -33 30] |SA1179001|D -22 8] |SA2494001|C -35 6] |ISA2582001|Z1 -20 44
$25260001(B -8 4 D -31 8] |SA2495001|D -1 8] |SA2584001|L -8 22

C -21 6 D -33 8] |SA2496001|D -7 8] |ISA2585001|E -12 10
§25289001|D -9 8] |ISA1360001|Q -26 28] |SA2498001|D -8 8 L -10 22
S25344001(21 -22 441 |SA1385001|T1 -1 341 |SA2499001(D -10 8 L -14 22
$25475001(21 -23 44]11SA1388001|G -12 12| |SA2500001|D -19 8] |SA2587001|L -12 22
$25789000(Q -9 28] |SA1390001|G -6 12] |SA2501001|D -20 8] |SA2590001)Z1 -21 44
S$31006001(D -11 8] ISA1689102|Sp - 48] |SA2502001|D -21 8] |ISA2596001|N -37 24
$31032001{Q -31 28] |SA1690011|Sp - 48] |SA2504001|D -24 8] |ISA2597001|N -36 24
$31885001{Z21 -53 44| |SA1752014|Z1 -10 44 S -20 32]|SA2598001|N -38 24
$32054001|Ga - 49| |SA1752022|Z1 -10 44]|SA2506001|D -29 8] |ISA2599001|N -20 24
$32904000(G -4 12| |SA1962001|21 -32 44] |SA2507001|D -30 8 N -24 24
$32905000(G -5 12| J]SA1963001|Z1 -33 44]|SA2511001|E -2 10} |]SA2604001|N -49 24
$32907000(G -7 12| J]SA1969001|Z1 -29 44]|1SA2512001|E -4 10} |SA2605001(N -50 24
$34281000(G -3 12} |SA1971101]Q -1 28] |SA2515001|E -5 10] |SA2606101|N -54 24
S$34438051|A -20 2] |SA1975001}Q -3 28] |SA2516001|E -6 10| |SA2607001|P -1 26
S34756001(Z1 -50 44]11SA1978001|Q -4 28| |SA2523001|E -26 10| |SA2613001|P -4 26
$35732021|Z21 -15 44} |SA1980001|Q -7 28] |ISA2526001|E -30 10] |SA2614001|P -5 26
$36562001|Ga - 49]1SA1981101|Q -10 28| |SA2527001|E -31 10| ]SA2615001|P -6 26
S36564001|Ga - 49]11SA1982101|Q -11 28] |ISA2528101|E -33 10] |SA2619001|P -7 26
S36663051|A -19 2} |1SA1983001|Q -12 28] |SA2529001|E -34 10] |SA2620001|P -9 26
S37037001(Z2 -31 46] |SA1984001|Q -16 28| |SA2530001|E -37 10} |SA2621001|P -10 26

Z2 -35 46| |SA1985001|Q -18 28] |SA2531001|E -39 10] |SA2623001|P -8 26
S§37038001(Z2 -30 46] |SA1988001|Q -20 28] |SA2532001|E -45 10} |SA2624001(P -13 26
S37060001|A -24 2} |SA1989001|Q -21 28] |SA2533001|E -49 10} |SA2625001|P -14 26
S$37263001(Z1 -38 44} |SA1990101|Q -22 28] | SA2535001|F -5 12] |SA2626001|P -12 26
$38212001(J1 -16 16] JSA1991001|Q -23 28] |SA2536001|F -11 12 P -15 26

J1-16 18] |SA1992101]|Q -25 28| |SA2539001|F -16 12] |SA2627001|P -16 26

53




#3| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO pPage]] CODE | REF.NO Page]| CODE | REF.NO Page|] CODE | REF.NO Page
SA2628001(P -17 26] |SA2724001|N -17 24} |SA3712001|C -10 6
SA2629001(P -18 26] |SA2727101|N -28 24] |SA3840001{H -10 14
SA2630001|P -21 26] |SA2728001|R -7 30] |ISA3848001|C -17 6
SA2632001(P -30 26] |SA2732001|S -11 32] |1SA3852001|C -19 6
SA2633001|P -33 26] |[SA2761001|A -26 2| |SA3854001|C -2 6
SA2634001|P -36 26] |SA2768101[Z21 -35 44] |SA3855001|H -1 14
SA2635001|P -38 26} |SA2769001(Z1 -36 44] |SA3857001}J1 -8 16
SA2636001(P -43 26]|SA2770101|Z21 -37 441 |SA3861001(J1 -9 16
SA2637001|P -45 261 |SA2791001(E -11 10] [SA3867001|H -11 14
SA2638001|P -46 26| |SA2793001(E -14 10] [SA3886001|H -12 14
SA2639001|P -40 26| |SA2796001|E -28 10} }SA3887001|H -21 14
SA2640001|P -47 26| |SA2797101{J1 -1 16] |SA3888001|H -22 14
SA2642001|R -1 30] |SA2802101|J1 -43 16] |SA3889001|J1 -13 16
SA2643001|R -2 30] |[SA2806001[H -31 14| |SA3890001|L -1 22
SA2644001|R -3 30| |SA2824001(P -20 26] |SA3891001|L -3 22
SA2645001|R -4 30] |SA2825001|J1 -51 18] | SA3894001(J1 -31 16

R -46 30} |SA2826001(J1 -42 16 J1-31 18
SA2646001|R -6 30 J1-42 18] ISA3896001|N -19 24
SA2647001|R -9 30| |SA2859000(R -17 30] |SA3898001|N -23 24
SA2648001|R -11 30] |SA2860001|R -16 30] |SA3912001|J1 -37 16
SA2651001|R -13 30| |]SA2861001(B -23 4 J1-37 18
SA2652001|R -15 30| |SA2867001(22 -7 46| |SA3916001)J1 -50 18
SA2653001|R -19 30] |SA2927001(H -13 14] |SA3923001({N -47 24
SA2655001|R -20 30} |SA2928001(H -29 14| |SA3924001]|A -2 2
SA2657001|R -23 30] |SA2929001(A -4 2] |SA3946001|N -4 24
SA2658001|R -24 30 A -22 2] ISA3961001{J1 -2 16
SA2659001|R -26 30 A -23 2] |SA3965001|H -2 14
SA2661001|R -31 30 N -8 24| |SA3988001|J1 -49 18
SA2663001|R -34 30 N -13 241 |SA3990001(H -20 14
SA2665001(R -36 30} |SA2937101(B -22 4] [SA4007001|C -15 6
SA2667001|R -38 30] |SA2956001|N -5 241 |SA4009001|H -33 14
SA2668001|R -40 30] |SA2957001|N -6 24| |SA4011001|H -36 14
SA2669001|R -41 30| |SA2992001|F -8 12} |SA4012001{J1 -30 16
SA2670001(J1 -48 18 F -14 12 J1-30 18
SA2671001(J1 -40 16] |SA3025001|T1 -41 34| |SA4014001|N -59 24
SA2672001|R -42 30] |SA3037001|N -32 241 |SA4025001({H -30 14
SA2673001|R -43 30| JSA3040001|N -33 24]1SA4026001|J1 -14 16
SA2675001(J1 -38 16] ]SA3044001|N -44 241 |SA4028001|H -3 14

J1-38 18] |SA3045101|N -41 241 |SA4033001{N -11 24
SA2676001(J1 -34 16| J]SA3046001|N -42 24]1SA4038001|J1 -4 16

J1-34 18| JSA3047001|N -46 241 |SA4040001|T1 -11 34
SA2677001|D -16 8] |SA3048101|N -56 241 |SA4042001}J1 -26 16

D -39 8] |ISA3049001|N -57 241 |SA4043001|J1 -46 18
SA2678001(M -2 22| |SA3054001{J1 -25 16] |SA4044001|J1 -28 16
SA2679001(M -4 221 |SA3055101|N -45 24]1SA4045001|J1 -47 18
SA2680001(S -1 32] |SA3056001|E -20 10| |SA4052001|Ga - 49
SA2682001(S -16 32| |]SA3057001|B -28 4] 1SA4089001|B -2 4
SA2683001(S -17 32| |SA3058101|B -29 4] 1SA4117001|C -30 6
SA2684001(S -27 32| |SA3059001|B -31 4]1SA4118001|C -32 6
SA2686001|T1 -3 34| |SA3060001(N -34 24]1|SA4124101|C -1 6
SA2687001|T1 -42 34]|SA3061001|N -27 241 |SA4149001|D -34 8
SA2688001|G -1 12| |SA3062001(E -1 10| |SA4194001|T1 -44 34
SA2689001|G -10 12| |SA3065001|B -30 4] 1SA4205001|N -1 24
SA2691101|21 -17 44| |SA3072001}F -1 12} |SA4212001|P -3 26
SA2692101|Z21 -18 44| |SA3147001|N -22 24 |SA4215001|N -10 24
SA2696001(S -12 32 N -26 24]1SA4335001|B -6 4
SA2707001|V -1 42 N -35 241 |SA4444001]J1 -4 16
SA2712001|T1 -17 34] 1SA3175001|T1 -12 34] JUK3745000|T2 -64 37
SA2717001|J1 -33 16] ]SA3415001|P -2 26| |W01519001|H -32 14

J1-33 18] |SA3416001|P -2 26
SA2722001|J1 -54 18| |SA3417001|P -1 26
SA2723001N -16 24]11SA3710001|C -6 6
SA2724001(H -35 14 |SA3711001|C -9 6

54




an

N=UTY
PARTS BOOK

TSH-TEHTSH http://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 2 EMEHEXEAII 15 185 TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

Printed in Japan

T-8722A
SA2805-001
2004.07.ZB (2)



	Cover
	Notes for using this parts book/CONTENTS
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Presser foot mechanism
	E. Feed mechanism
	F. Quick reverse mechanism
	G. Quick reverse switch mechanism
	H. Feed shaft mechanism
	J1. Rotary hook mechanism
	J2. Rotary hook mechanism
	K. Gauge parts
	L. Lower shaft mechanism
	M. Tension release mechanism
	N. Lubrication
	P. Threading mechanism
	Q. Bobbin winder mechanism
	R. Thread trimmer mechanism
	S. Thread wiper mechanism
	T1. Control box & motor mechanism
	T2. Control box mechanism
	U. Power supply equipment mechanism
	V. Presser foot lifting solenoid set mechanism (Option parts)
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back Cover

